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APPENDIX NO. A.-SE'l"l'LERS OF ST. AGATHA PARISIT. 

The first immigrant f1·om the Continent of Europe was undoubteclly Theo
bald Sp tz. Born at Roclern, pper Al ace, he had mad e the calamitous cam
paign under Napoleon to ::.IIo cow. Later be married l\Iary Ann ITa !mer , of 
the nearby Obcr 'ulzhach, and ettlecl in Lower Sulzbach, wh re he bought a 
farm and actetl a. team ter. But th eleva tations of the Napoleonic wars bad 
brought misery to many. !::io this man d ci led to seck a home in the new world. 
H aving sold his land he cl1·ove in hi own conveyance, with his little family of 
f ive or six, across the \'osge. mountains by way of Paris to Havre, where l1 e 
took pas ag on a small sail ing hip to New York. 'l'be trip took 96 day . An
other 16 days up the lludson River and by canal boat to Lockport, and the rest 
of the way on foot to Bufralo. ll re he attache 1 himself to a caravan of l\Ien
nonites going to Canada. 

With them l1e went to the upper end of Waterloo Township, about three 
mile. east of the Wilmot botmdary line. llere he oon bought a farm and b gan 
life in the wilderness. 

As oon as V?ilmot became a religious centre he attached himself to the 
mission abont even miles distant und remained connected with it. His oldest 
son, who wa nine years of age at the time of emigration, named Joseph, later 
took over Jlis father's farm, and attached himself to Berlin as soon a the 
church was erected there al out 1856, this being nearer and the market place 
for the sUl'rounding di ·trict. 

Favorable reports from this settler soon brought other immigrants from 
his old home. .Among the earlier ones, besides those mentioned in the second 
chapter , wer : Nicolaus Dietrich, who ettled on Lot 6, Erbs Hoad, the north
cast corner on the crossroad on which the church was built in 1841. He ob
tained his patent in 1 45. Nicolaus Ditner, Joseph Strub, who e son Joseph 
died recently at the age of 6 years; P eter Weltin, Joseph Wey, L. Karges, Val
entine Wagner, etc. At Bamberg, about five mil es not'th of St. Agatha, there 
were also quite a number of early Catholics, the mo t prominent being Mr. 
Ferdinand Walter, th present License Inspector. John Kroetsch with a Jnnn
ber of brothers had settled here, with many others, but went to St. Clement's 
church as soon a it was built, as being a . little nearer. A.t New Prussia and its 
neighborhood another considerab le number of atholics sought homes about 
eight miles from t. Agatha. 

Three or four miles further south there were a few at Philipsburg. Four 
miles further south, at Humburg, there was another small number; three miles 
cast of here Baden had a smallnUlllber, the next village east, Petersburg, had 
a few; 'ew Dtmdee, ix miles south of Petersburg also had a little colony, like 
SbingletowJI, l\Iaunhcim and Haysville. 

Among the settlc1·s, Antony Kaiser, who came rather late, was certainly 
the most important. He began a store, and somewhat later a tavern, both of 
which are still owned by the family. Antony Kaiser had a son of the same 
name. 1'hi was the man of ome education, and gained great influence and 
distinction in the district. . One of his sons, another Antony, succeeded the 
father in th!) tavern, which he later left to his younger brother Joseph. This 
man's widow, who now has the tave1·n, also has a son, Antony IV., who for some 
time was with his mother, but lately l ft the country. 

Peter Tschirhart was another man of distinction. Tie opened the first 
tavern, a log l10use, that later became the orphanage for some years. For 
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. . d t ·1 r Both these men were good sing-
many years he also plied hllS tria ~ li;S a~o~t to their death. They both kept 
ers and members of the c mrc 1 c 01r a 
their taverns very stnctly. 

1 
. nt man in church and school,. so was 

Jo eph Strub, Sr., wJa a sloba ~:~U:U:epriest. Many others might be honor
Joseph Wey, whose sou osep 1 e ' 
ably named if space ~llfwed.f P eter 'l'schirhart had two daughters, Mary a.nd 

John Bury, son-m-aw 0 . t f . man ' years "When she got marr1 ed 
Tillie. The el~er, ~~r~, wasko~g~m~aceo~t th/ organ.· Both arc accomplished 
and left, her sister l'Illw

1
too 

1 
.e1

1P always sung Mass and Vespers complete 
· · Th St Agat 1a c 1ou· 1as 

:nu~l~t~~~icall; co~-rect, something very few choirs can boast of. 

ST. AGATHA SE'l'TLERS, WlTH TIME THEY OBTAINED TilE PATE :rT 
FOR THEIR FARMS. 

b tated But the tim e of their getting the Pat-
When they came can not e sfor s~me It must however be r emembered 

ent for their land can ~e gidv': d to slave.and economir.e for years before they 
that nearly all came poor • an a . . 
could pay for their land and get the tJtl.e to Jt. , 

. C 1 Diebold Dietrich, Cone. 1, Lot 
Joseph Greierbwhl, one. ' 1847 No. 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1852 

Lot No. 1 · · · ·
0
· · · · · ·1·L· t Anton Dentinger, Cone. 1, Lot 

Ignabus De1tner, one. • 0 
1853 No. 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1849 

No. 1 ·: · · ··· · · · ·: · · · · · · · · N. Busch, Cone. 1, Lot No.6.. 1849 
Joseph Wmterhergel , Cone. 1, 1853 Xavier Schuler, Cone. 1, Lot 

Lot No. 2 .. . . · · · · · · · · · · · · N 6 1849 
Jacob l\Iaerz, Cone. 1, Lot. No. 1848 x~~~r S~h~i~~.- :r·r:: ·c~nc. 1, 

~d~·e~~ B~~s·o~g .. c~;;c·. 'i ," "L~t 1859 Ni~.o~~~h6t~ J. ·W~lti.;; e:·o·~~. 1849 
No. 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 Lot· No. 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1850 

William Matuer, Cone. 1, Lot 1857 Pet~r Ritz, Cone. 2, Lot No. 1 1870 
ro. 2 · · ·G·: · · ·

0
· · · · ·1· ·L~t Auderw Sadler, Cone. 2, Lot 

Conrad K. 1es, one. , 1860 No. 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1872 
No. 2 · · · · · · ·

1
· · · ·0· · · · · 'i Valentine Karges, Cone. 2, Lot 

Sebastian Kutter, one. • 1855 No. 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1872 
Lot No· 3 ·s· · · ·

0
· · · · · ·1· L~t Joseph Stoesser, Cone. 2, Lot 

Joseph Wey, r., one. ' 1864 No. 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1852 
No. 3 · ·: · · · ·

0
· · · · · · i ' ·L· t Franz Reinhardt, Cone. 2, Lot 

Joseph Weiler, one. , 0 
1855 No. 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1857 

I 
Not .. 3 D. ·.t·n·c·r··. ·J·r· . ·a~~~· 'i Fred Mueller, Cone. 2, Lot No. 

g~~t·.u~o. 14.. .' ... :· .... .. · .. : 1845 3 . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1863 
Auton Weber, Cone. 1, Lot Mr. Kinappel, Cone. 2, Lot No. 

No 4 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 1857 2 . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1863 
John.Weber, Cone. 1, Lot No. Phil. Schweitzer, Cone. 2, Lot 

4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 62 No. 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1863 
Caspar VoU, Cone. 1, Lot No. 

1853 
John Hinsberger, Cone· 2, L.ot 

5 . . ... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·: N 0 . 4, 1857; to Morand Dle-
Mol'and Dietrich, Cone. 1, Lot trich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1858 

1854 
No. 5 ·: .. .. ·· ·

0
· · · · ·1· ·L~t Nicolaus Dietrich , Cone. 2, 

Auton Wilhelm, one. ' 1854 Lot No.4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1871 
o. 5 .... . ..... 0 • • •••••• 
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Bernard Bietl1 , Cone. 2, Lot 
No. 5 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 1 52 

Anton Hergott, Cone. 2, Lot 
No. 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1853 

Adam Thaler, Cone. 2, Lot No. 
6 . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . . . .. . .. . 1854 

Christian Meder, Cone. 2, Lot 
No. 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 67 

Jos. Strub, Jr., Cone. 2, Lot 
No. 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1845 

Anton Hargott, Cone. 3, Lot 
No. 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1845 

Jacob W. Schneider , Cone· 3, 
Lot No. 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1855 

Anton Diemert, Cone. 3, Lot 
No. 3 .... . . .. ...... . .... . 

Jacob Haus, Cone. 3, Lot No. 
4 . .................... .. 

Jos. Steffler, Cone. 3, JJot No. 
4 ..................... .. 

Ludwig Schneider, Cone. 3, 
Lot No. 6 .......... .. ... . 

Eg. Mosburger, Cone. 3, Lot 
No.6 . .... ... . . ......... . 

Christ. Schabach .... . ..... . 
Christian Stocky .... . .. .. . . 
Wendel Burchart . . ....... . 
Christ Fortney ....... ... .. . 

211 

1853 

1853 

1853 

1855 

1856 
1869 
1836 
1846 
1839 

~fr. Portunatus Gatchene, who sold the school site on the southwest cor
ner of the crossroad, must have been one of the fir t comers. So '"ere Bernard 
Brenner and Aloysius Schneider, who gave the southeast corner to the chmch. 
The Kai er .family = e about 1839 or 1840. Antony Kaiser I. had one son, 
Antony, and seven daughters. Antony Kaiser II. is said to have been the first 
one married in the new church by Father Schneider , Aug. 4, 1 42, when the 

--~ ·, • -·'-

RF.:V. PE'l'BR SCHNEIDER. 
AND HIS DOG 

chm·ch was not yet finished inside. He was a Justice of the Peace the .first 
Postmaster, Township and County Councillor , School Trustee ancl th~ mainstay 
of the priest. Priests and Bi hops sent their annotmcements to him .for pro
mulgation. He should have a special article on account of his merits if space 
permitted. 

Others who were here in Father Wiriath's time, 1833, and found in his 
records: Joseph Kunemann, Aloysius Schneider, Sigmund Freiburger, Ignatius 
Dietner. Xavier Schuler, .Toseph Lorenz, Conrad Gies, Edmund Freiburger 
Joseph Greiesbiehl, Jos. Afholder, Carl Schaefer, John Winterberger, Morand 
Koenig, Michael Dietrich, Jos. Strub, Nicolaus Dietrich, Jolm Strauss, Philip 
Moses, 'fbeobald Dietrich, August Bish, Joseph Voisin, Anton Hergott, Ber
nard Brenner, Leodgar Beysang, Peter Schwartz, John Weltin, John Silver
mann. 

Father Wiriath 's .first baptism entered in Father Sander! 's Register by a 
later hand, likely one of the Jesuit Fathers, was on Nov. 30, 1834. 
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.APPENDIX NO. B.-TO TilE HISTORY OF NEW GERMANY. 

Giving the origin and approximate date of coming to anada, according 
to l\Ir. Ed'\\·ard Halter, the farmer Philo opber: 

From 1827 to 1 30. 

Schar bach, Felix .......... . Baden 
F ehrerbach, Matthias ....... Bad n 
f:;chumacher, John . . . . ...... Baden 
Rich, Christian ............. Baden 
Lehmann, niichael .... ..... . Baden 
W eiler, Ignatius ............ Baden 
W eiler, Xavier ............ . Baden 
Zuber, Carl ................ Baden 
Brohmann, Gottlieb ......... Alsace 
Roth, I1awrence ............ Alsace 
Lauber, Joseph ..... .. ...... Alsace 
Zinger, Chrysostom .. ....... Alsace 
Habur, John ............... Alsace 

Han , Jacob .... . .......... Alsacc 
Benninger, Jos ........ .... . Alsace 
Benninger, "M ichael ......... Alsace 
Goetz, :i\Iichael ............. Al ace 
Goetz, Casimir ............ . Alsace 
Hans, Jerome . ............. Alsace 
Weiler, Joseph . .. .......... Baden 
Mosack, l\Iichael . ... o • • •••• Alsace 
'clmett, John ..... o ••••••• • Alsace 

Schaefter, John ...... . ..... Alsace 
Schaeftcr, Jos· ........... . . Al ace 
W endling, Jos .............. Alsace 
Scholm, Jos ...... o. o ••••••• Alsace 

1835 to 1840. 

Scherrer, Antony ........... Alsace 
Kueh, Joseph . ... .......... Alsace 
Schwoob, Joseph ....... .. .. Alsace 
Beitz, Lawrence ...... .... .. Alsace 
Borrho, Jacob . .... . ........ Baden 
Bitscby, Jacob ............. Alsace 
Mattei, Joseph ............. Alsace 
Bitschy, Jacob ....... .. ..... Alsace 
Batte, John ................ France 
Brohmann, Joseph .......... Alsace 
Baumann, Antony ... . ...... Baden 

Haus, Andrew ........ o •••• Baden 
Vogel, January .... . ........ Alsace 
Knoepfler, John ............ Alsaee 
Waechter, 'rheobald ........ Alsace 
Messner, Leo ..... . ......... Alsace 
Wadel, Theobald ........... Alsace 
Frank A. Gustin ........... . Alsace 
Rellinger, Philip .... o o ••••• • Alsace 
Klein, Andrew ... . .. o •••••• Alsace 
Bitschy, Erasmus . ....... .. . Alsace 
Brolunann, J o eph .......... Alsace 

1840 to 1845. 

Massel, Antony . ............ Alsace 
lll!oepfler, Carl ............ Alsace 
!Ialter, Alexis, father of Edward 

II., the farmer philosopher .Alsace 
Halter, P ter .. .. ............ Alsace 
·Fahrer, · Antony ............ Alsace 
Schaefter, Leander ......... Alsace 
Frank, Martin ......... · . ...... Alsace 
Zinger , Jos. , ............... Alsace 

l\Iay, Joseph ..... .... .. . ... Alsace 
Voegele, Joseph . ........... AJsace 
Von !Iatten, John .......... Alsace 
Friedmann, Ignatius ........ Baden 
Gehl, Antony .............. Prussia 
Martin, Coelestin .... .... ... Alsace 
Lehmann, Ignatius ......... Alsace 
Bitscby, John .... . ......... Alsace 
Kun'kel, John ............. Bavaria 
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Balk, Andrew ............. Bavaria 
Schohn, George ............ Al ace 
l\Ie1er, Aegidius ...... 'Vuert nberg 
Welhenser, Matthias .. Wuertenberg 
~emhat·dt, l\fartin .......... Baden 
Zrnger, John .. ............. Alsace 
Schroeder, John .. .......... Alsace 
Knrz, Gottlieb ....... \Vuertenberg 
B~ck, Bernard .. 0. • • •••••• Aisace 
K1efer, Joseph ........... . . Alsace 
Beck, Ignatius ....... 0 0 ••••• Alsace 
Roth, Arboga t .... ......... A Lace 

Bitschy. Jacob .... 0 •••••••• A lsace 
Vogt, Antony .. .. ... , ...... Baden 
Vogt, Loui .......... . ..... Baden 
Wadel, 'rbeobalcl ...........• \l~acc 
Obrecht, Anch·ew ... 0 •••••• • Baa en 
•'elb, Aloysius ......... .... Alsace 
W1R. er, Ch1 istian ... 0 0. 0 • • •• Alsace 
Ft·link, Louis ..... .... 0 •••• • Aisace 
Frank, :Mar us ... 0 •• 0. 0 •••• Alsace 
Saakel, Henry .... 0 • • • 0 0 •••• Alsace 
Gless, Joseph .. o •• o •• o •••• • Alsace 

1845 to 1850. 

Goetz, l\Iartin ............ . . _,\ lsaca 
Lc·hmann, Francis . . . . . . . . . A.Jsace 
Ilrolunann. Ignatius . . .. AI.ace 
Iraus. Andrew ........ 0 ••• } .lsace 
Hocb, Andrew ...... . . ... . . Alsace 
Weiler, Ignatius ........ .. .. Alsace 

l\'l!ller, Antony ... .. . ....... Alsace 
l\'Iiller, Joseph .............. Alsace 
Bildstein, Jacob ......... . .. Alsace 
WeJler , Antony ... . ......... Baden 
Kun mann, Joseph ..... . ... Alsace 
Feb t·en bach. John ..... . .... Baden 

1 50 to 1 60. 

~;,·newein, Philip ........... Alsace 
Ada1u, lgnatiu ............. Alsacc 

Drechsler, Sebastian . . ...... Alsace 
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APPENDIX NO. C.-ST. CLEJIIENT 'S EARLY SETTLERS. 

Besides those early settlers mentioned in Chapter 2 of the t ext, a number 
of others can be given with the date when they r eceived t heir Patent: 

Adam Schickler ....... . . .. . 
John Brenner . . ..... . . . ... . 
H essel Franz .... ... . .. .. . . . 
Henry Boege! .. . .......... . 
Jos. Kless .. . ... · .......... . 
Nic. Schneider .. ...... . . .. . 
Chr ist. Daub ...... . . . . ... . . 
Louis Huber ........... . .. . 
J os-. Mittelholz .. .... . .... . . 
Blasius Baumann . . .. .. . .. . . 
James Tracey . . .......... . . 
Stephen Neubeck er .... . . . . . 
Phil. Vater ......... . . .. .. . 
Nic. Busch .. .. . . ... . .. .. .. . 
John Kroetsch .... . ....... . 

1850 
1855 

1864 
1856 

1856 
1859 
1865 
1860 
1858 
1851 
1864 
1864 " 
1858 

J acob Druar .......... . .. . . 
Joseph Voisin .......... . . . . 
Geo. Meyer ...... . . . ...... . 
Jos. Freiburger ... . .. .... . . 
John Forwell . ....... .. .• . . 
John Forwell .. . .. . . • ...... 
John ~{eyer .............. . . 
Morand Koenig . . . . . . . ... . . 
Frank Stemmer ........... . 
Ambrose Starr ........ . . . . . 
Nicolaus Ball .... . .. . . ... . . 
Jacob Ament . ....... . . . . . . 
Antony H eidt ., .. . . . . . ... .. . 
Gregory Starr . ........... . 
Andrew Quering .. . . ... ... . . 

1856 
1856 
1864 

1862 
1856 
1864 
1856 

1856 
1864 
1857 
1858 

J os. Freiburger paid £82 5s. for 100 acres. 
Other early settl ers were: Valentine Kuhry, Phil. Koebel, Henry Simm er, 

J ohn Wernet, Cdnrad Gies, a Mr. Affholder, Andrew Quering, John Busch, 
Peter Bierschbach, J ohn Meissen, Fred and Geo. Strasser, Adam Starr , Jos. 
Ritzel, Jos. Zettel, Fra Heidt, Sebastian Saddler, Anton Galosky, John Leicb
nam Anton Ei tel, John Kuhn, John Kl,ersey, Aloysius Waechter, Adam Esbach, 
Lor~nz Arnold, Moritz Hahn, John W ernet, Phil. Schiroda, Andrew Spill
macher , John and Geo. Kraemer , Lorenz Kroetsch, Martin Sum, Adam Prechtl, 
Franz Ha=er , Emmanuel Green, Philip Koebel. Blasius Wallsmann, Christ. 
Rich, Nic. Kartes, Mich. Schneider, Geo. Michael, Caspar Vol!, .Adolph Schit
tler, Jos. H eep, Franz Olhcuser, Anton Koloski, Blasius Schwanz, John Hahn, 
Andrew Quiry, John H eckler , John Kuntz, John Kieswetter, Jos. Rummig, 
Adam Boppre, Hubert G1lles, Mr. ~~lachs, and many others too numerous to 
mention. 
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APPENDIX NO. D.-BERLIN EARLY SE'rTJ.JERS. 

In Berlin Town or Village, besides those mentioned in the t ext :• In his 
ministrations here, F ather Sander! mentions for 1845: Adam Goecke!, Jacob 
Jantz, John Mo er , Anselm W agner , Raphael W einstein (for 1844), Nicolaus 
Dopp and his sons Joseph and Nicolaus, Geo. Blesch, Adam Meckel, August 
R1esterer, Joseph Schaller , Mr. Vogt, Jos. Hentges, Jo . ' chopp, Christ. F ischer, 
Phil. Hausmann , John Ritzel, John Klein, Nic. Stnhliahrt, Matthias Schmidt, 
Henry Rudolph, Jos. P ernfu s, William Jahn, Martin Nadler, Jacob W enz, 
Peter Gilles, Maurice Tiushin, John Murphy. Martin Deady, Frank O'Connor, 
and others occur 1859 in the Register as living in Berlin. There w'cre quite a 
few others, too. 

In Waterloo there was a considerable number, some of whom are given 
for that parish. Further north, about three miles, was Joseph Spetz, who 
joined Berlin parish as soon as the church was erected in 1855 or 1856. St. 
Jacobs had a few families, who mostly went to St. Clement's. Conestogo also 
had a few who mostly came to Berlin, like Theobald Spetz, hjs brother John, 
Anton Schmidt, the F eils, etc. 

Lexington had quite a colony. Joseph Scheuermann, Geo. Amann, Jos . 
Deininger, Mich. Heck, John Ritzel, Adam Bierenstiel etc. 

At Bridgeport were: John D. Miller, the genial bl ~cksmith ; Steckenreider, 
Joseph W endling, the woolen manufacturer; Fidel Fischer, Victor Lang, Wm. 
Miller , etc. 

Near Breslan, this side of the river, Theobald Kunemann, the " Rich." In 
the village there were several Irish. . 

At Ce~treville: 'l'he O'Loane's, Geo. and Adam Miehm (1842), John John
son, a fam1ly Hunt, Schreiber, Jantz, SchoenbechJer, etc. 

At Doon ; Several fami lies Lang, W ebers, Nic. Jantz, Mich. Blesch, P eter 
Sehl, Jos. Schopp, Ferdinand Miller, Jolm Hoffman, Ily. Kuehner, Fr. Ament 
and his brother George. 

_At Strassburg, Jndenburg and Williamsburg there was the largest colony 
outs1de Berlin: Anton Wilh ehn, 1846; Philip Fischer, 1846 ; J.Jeopold Henhoefer 
and his broti1Cr Anton, 1 50 ; W endel Bick, Valentine Grosch, 1860; Geo. Baetz, 
1855 ; John Stoeckle, 1835; Margaret Gehl, with Antony, her son, 1856; Gre
gory W Pber, John Comad , Frank Bishof, Adolph W erl e Fred Doll Jos. and 
Theo. Miller, 1856; Phil. Roeser , W endel Brunner, Rem\gius Lettn~r Moritz 
H unt, 1847; Nicolaus Jantz, J 53 ; Geo. Helmer, 1855; ,Jacob Fritz, 18G5. 

On the P etersbmg Road: 1\lichael Moser , Christian Gross. 
In Greenbu ch: Carl Bauer, Andrew Pibale, etc. 
Altogether there must have been in the Berlin District about two lnmdred 

or more families. A many in the vi ll ages had no conveyances, they would 
hardly be expected to come to church very often, nor contribute much to its 
support , on accouJJt of poverty, et c. 

As to their origin, th ey came from many differ en t parts of Germany, Al
sac , and some from France. '!'he Irish became more numerous during and 
after the railroad was constructed. Many of th em moved away again later. 

The first Poles cam e about th e year 1860, and later, after th e Insturec
tion. Some made Berlin only a short topping place, ome r emained , while 
newcomers incr Rasetl th eir HumlJPJ" grai!ually and slowly. 
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APPENDIX NO. E.-PRESTON. 

A more complete list of early settlers: 
Pn.hl, Cornelius, mason. Beans, Hy. 
Balk, Andrew. Marly, Anton. 
Schneider , Matt. Compass, Morand. 
Lienhardt, Mich. Weingaertner , Jac. 
Kohler, George. Fuhri, Jac. 
O 'Connor, Mary. Seidenband, Se?ast. 
l hri , George. Hoffmann, Regma. 
T.!hri, Caspar. Fi. ch er , Christian . 
Lotter Franz. Gilles, Michael, fath er 
Comp~ss, Franz· of Hubert, di ed at St. 
Sorg, Nicolaus. Clement's. 

Bechtel, J os. 
Gormm1, John. 
Saddler , Marcel. 
Bach, Ant on . 
Murphy, Arthur. 
Sum, Martin . 
Lambrix, Adam. 
Casey, Cicero. 
Bleiler , J ac. 

Note.-Tbe above are found in Father Sru1derl 's Records, 1845 to 1848. 

The following also caJne early : 
Gilles, Hubert, and his Dufresne, John Nic. 

mother and others of Sieder, John. 
the fami ly· Faeth, Hy· 

Henning, William. Renner, Carl , mason. 
HaUer, Jos. Hal ler, Mich . 
Mickler, Caspar.. Halrn, John. 
Weismiller, Lorenz. Bieth , Jos. 
Hartleib, John. Dopp, John. 
Frieclm!Uill. Krausmru1n , Adam. 
Sorg, Franz, Xavier. Maurer, Peter. 
Lasert, Jos. and Anton. Bernhardt, Caspar. 
Puh l, Matt. Corneli. Sorg, Xavier . 
Hirsch, Geo. Fady, John. 
Winterbalt, Hy. Fach, Jos. Anton. 
Aspenleiter, George. Uhri, Andrew Nic. 
Edel, Jolm. Koenig, Jos. 
W enz, John. Smidt, Sebast. 
Hauml, Jos. Jansen, Matt. 
H esch , P eter. Pfeife1·, Xavier. 

Schi ll, John. 
Haesler, Aug. 
Hartmann, Mich. 
Fuchs, Angu t · 
Soder, John. 
Rmit, John. 
ITafner, John. 
Castelli , ;Lorenz. 
Huber, Sam. 
Koenig, Wm. 
Grisch, J ohn. 
Bolduc, P eter. 
Zinger . 
Fach , Phil. 
Mahler , Geo. 
Schoensteiu, P et er. 
Zimmer, Xavi er. 

From 1847 to 1853 there were many baptisms f1·om Galt, H cspclel·, Pus-
linch, etc., in Preston. Tho e from Galt were mostly Irish. . 

The names given here may he (some of th em) of peopl e who d1 ~l not stay 
long in Preston. Preston and W aterloo were for many only ~toppmg places 
until they could look around and fill(l a suitabl e place to go to more perman
ently. Preston from its early da ys was the mo. t German centre for Gel'lnans. 
These attracted others, often only for a short time. 

It is r emarkable to find that so ma11y of those German immi grants had a 
trade, and they understood their trade perfectly. . . 

'rhe r eason for this is plain. Befor the Rchelhon of 184 1_n Europe, th e 
Guild svstem was still prevalent. It r equired from tl1 e apprentice a full-tune 
apprenticeship. Th en he ·was obliged to go abro~cl as a. journeyman , the fnr
ther and longer the better, in order to perfect h1mself 111 Ins trad e or hancb-
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craft . . Only then he was aUowed to make his masterpiece, and be received by 
the gmld and the public as a master of his trade. 

Th e writer had the fortun e to examine quite a few of t he then Journey
men ' W ander Books. 'l'h e rules laid down for the travelling worker were 
very strict , so strict, indeed, that the author found th e Rebellion in Germany 
quite natural on account of these stri ct rules and the severity with which they 
wer e enforced. 

Auoher remarkable fact was the large number of masons iu Preston dttriug 
its ea rly days, and indeed t o quite recent t imes. The quarries and fi eld stoue 
abounding in the neighborhood no doubt account for this. Galt and Preston 
as well as the dist rict ar onnu t hem, were largely built up in stone that was s~ 
close. to hand. ow brick, in its great variety of kinds and colors, give a 
handier and cheaper building material. Yet it is a pity th at th e >olidlooking 
st one buildings that defy frost, storms and the wear of centuries are so rarely 
er ected now. 

Puhl and Weingartner appear to have been among the very ol dest com ers. 

I 

• 
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APPE DIX NO. F.-HAMBURG EARLY SE'r'rLERS. 

Sylve ter Frank, the brewer, 
came before . . ........ . . . . 

Jos. Hartmann , came before . . 
X avier Boehler , the potter, be-

fore ..... .. .. . .... . . . ... . 
Jos. Ruchty, before .... . .. . . 

1843 
1850 

1846 
1860 

APPENDIX NO. G.-RELIGIOUS 

Geo. Ruchty, before . .. . .. . . 
Stephen Rau, about .. . . .... . 
.Andrew Carly, before ... . .. . 
Vincent Pinchenat, before .. . 
John Haffner, before . .. . .. . . 
Franz Berger , before .. . .. .. . 

1860 
1860 
1860 
1860 
1860 
1860 

CENSUS OF WA~'ERT.OO COUNTY, 

ONTARIO, OF 1911. 

Total Population of the County R. Oath 's Angli c' ns M:ethd ' s Presbyt'ns Luth' r's Mennonites . 

North Riding 33,619 7,223 1,516 2,904 2,492 11,251 4,006 
Waterloo Tp. Nth. 3,474 879 93 93 105 655 1,074 
Welleslt>y Tp .. . . . 4,757 1,421 173 344 605 1,314 805 
Woolwich Tp. ... 4,051 369 22 179 331 1,399 1,417 
Berlin Town .... 15,196 3,560 907 1,542 968 5,100 518 
Waterloo Town .. 4,359 891 261 895 302 1,975 127 
Elmira . ....... . 1,782 103 60 351 181 808 124 

SOUTH WATERLOO COUNTY. 

South Riding . . .. 28,988 3,041 3,924 4,810 7,502 4,030 2,450 
Dumfries N. Tp . . 2,095 38 179 305 1,180 83 43 
WaterlooS. Tp ... 3,467 335 321 623 446 679 717 
Wilmot Tp. ..... 4,509 625 175 231 147 1,332 1,534 
Galt Town ...... 10,299 751 1,930 2,122 4,240 235 13 
Hespeler Town .. 2,368 203 39 528 407 325 37 
Preston Town .. . 3,883 844 704 707 525 62 17 
Ayr Village .. .. . 823 11 79 183 515 9 
New Hamburg Vil. 1,484 234 138 111 42 505 89 

Note.- ince 1911 th e Catholi c . population has greatly in creased in all 
, the towns and vill ages except Ayr, and r emained about stationary cl ewh ere 

in t he county. 
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